

No. 07-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONTINENTAL CARBON CO. AND
CHINA SYNTHETIC RUBBER CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

ACTION MARINE, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT A COMPARISON WITH OTHER CASES IS AN ESSENTIAL COMPONENT OF THE REPREHENSIBILITY INQUIRY.....	7
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES WHERE COMPENSATORY DAMAGES ARE SUBSTANTIAL	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004).....	14, 16
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003).....	16
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 490 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	4
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150 v. Lowe Excavating Co.</i> , 870 N.E.2d 303 (Ill. 2006).....	8
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Mission Res., Inc. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 166 S.W.3d 301 (Tex. App. 2005).....	11, 14
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	2, 7

<i>Romanski v. Detroit Entm't, L.L.C.</i> , 428 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	10
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006)	14
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Deterrence and Punish- ment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 133 (1982)	14
